

No. 04-759

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH OLSON, MONICA OLSON,
AND JAVIER VARGAS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

—◆—
THOMAS G. COTTER
Counsel of Record
TRACI L. RICCITELLO
HARALSON, MILLER, PITT,
FELDMAN & MCANALLY, PLC
One South Church Avenue,
Suite 900
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 792-3836

Attorney for Respondents

July 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. When private persons do not regularly perform the type of conduct complained of, courts may look to an analogous state actor under like circumstances so long as the Court does not import state governmental immunities or make the United States liable to a greater extent than a private person.....	6
A. Looking to a state actor is permissible under the FTCA so long as governmental immunities are not imported into the liability analysis	12
B. Looking to a state actor does not make the liability of the United States greater than that of a private person in Arizona because Arizona law equates the tort duties of public and private entities	15
C. The United States would be liable under Arizona law for its negligent inspection.....	17
II. The FTCA provides for liability when the United States negligently performs its statutory and regulatory duties	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The text of 28 U.S.C. § 1280(a) demonstrates that Congress intended the United States to be liable for negligence in the course of carrying out statutory and regulatory duties	21
B. This Court’s discretionary function exception jurisprudence demonstrates that the United States may be liable under the FTCA for violation of federal statutes and regulations	23
C. The United States is liable under the FTCA pursuant to Arizona’s negligence per se doctrine	24
1. The FTCA permits negligence per se liability for violations of federal laws if state laws would impose such liability in like circumstances	24
2. The Mine Safety and Health Act is the type of statute to which Arizona’s negligence per se doctrine applies	26
III. The hypothetical “private person” must be an individual with a duty to inspect and not be on a mere frolic	28
A. In Arizona, duty is broadly construed	29
B. The Good Samaritan doctrine should not be mechanically applied to all negligent inspection cases	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aguilar v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10, 14
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	3, 6, 23
<i>Cecile Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Cox v. May Dept. Store Co.</i> , 903 P.2d 1119 (Ariz. App. 1995)	31
<i>Crider v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Daggett v. County of Maricopa</i> , 770 P.2d 384 (Ariz. App. 1989)	17, 18, 30
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	8, 9
<i>De la Cruz v. State of Arizona</i> , 961 P.2d 1070 (Ariz. App. 1998)	4, 18
<i>Delta Savings v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Diaz v. Magma Copper Co.</i> , 950 P.2d 1165 (Ariz. App. 1997)	4, 18
<i>Donohue v. United States</i> , 437 F.Supp. 836 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	22
<i>Dupree v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1957).....	22
<i>Estate of Hernandez v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 866 P.2d 1330 (Ariz. 1994)	26
<i>Florida Auto Auction of Orlando, Inc. v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Gill v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1970)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Good v. City of Glendale</i> , 722 P.2d 386 (Ariz. App. 1986).....	26
<i>Hatahley v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 173 (1956).....	22
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knauss v. DND Neffson Co.</i> , 963 P.2d 271 (Ariz. App. 1997).....	30
<i>Lombardo v. Albu</i> , 14 P.3d 288 (Ariz. 2000).....	26
<i>Louie v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3, 4, 14, 17
<i>Martin v. Schroeder</i> , 105 P.3d 577 (Ariz. App. 2005).....	4, 5, 25, 26, 28
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 866 P.2d 1356 (Ariz. App. 1993).....	30
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1985).....	3, 24
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 667 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1983).....	30
<i>Papastathis v. Beall</i> , 723 P.2d 97 (Ariz. App. 1986).....	5, 31
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 956 F.2d 1071 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Raymer v. United States.</i> , 660 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)...	7, 9, 12
<i>Rhoden v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	13
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 656 P.2d 597 (Ariz. 1982).....	4, 15, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sabin Oral Polio Vaccine Products Liability Litigation v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. City of Tucson</i> , 953 P.2d 168 (Ariz. 1998).....	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004)	8
<i>Stone v. Arizona Highway Comm’n</i> , 381 P.2d 107 (Ariz. 1963)	17, 19
<i>Tellez v. Saban</i> , 933 P.2d 1233 (Ariz. App. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	6, 13

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 4042	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1280(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1346	7, 9, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	5, 8, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2674	5, 7, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	21, 23
30 U.S.C. § 801(g).....	27
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	1, 28
30 U.S.C. § 813(g)(1)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
19 C.F.R. § 192.2(b).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
MSHA General Inspection Handbook	28
MSHA Program Policy Manual, Vol. III.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A.....	30, 31, 33
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	30
